Date 07/15/2016 Page 1 Time 5:34:14 MCC11258

Case Number : 2016-00285750 ORI # : FL0480400 OPD 8.11

Description : TRESPASS

Case Details :

\_\_\_\_\_\_

Location . . : 1912 S ORANGE AV Reported . . : 07/15/2016 1:36

Occured From : 07/15/2016 1:30 Common/Business . : PULSE NIGHTCLUB Occured Thru : 07/15/2016 1:30

Grid/Subgrid . . : 1609 / 1609D District: I4

Reporting Officer: 30421 - ROGERS, MATTHEW, L, Scene Processed by: -Assigned Bureau . : Records Significant Event : No Spec Circumstance : Shots Fired . . . : No

Approving Officer: 16898 - WHITED, WESLEY, W,

Case Status . . : Unassigned 07/15/2016 Disposition . . . : INACTIVE 07/15/2016

No. of Offenses . : 1 No. of Offenders : 4 No. of Victims . : 1

Offenses:

\_\_\_\_\_\_

NO. Group ORI Statute Crime Code Stat Type Atmpt/Commit Counts 1 State 0 0SU09 OTHER Committed SUSPICIOUS OTHER Offense Date : 07/15/2016

Status Date .: Occupancy Code: N/A Status . . . : Location Type : Bar/Nightc Location Type 2: Arson Type . . : Crim Activity 1: N/A Crim Activity 2:
Gang Releated : No Domestic . . . : No Crim Activity 3: Hate Crime . . : No Property Damage: Aband Structure: NO Sub-Code . . . : Entry Method . : NA Entry Point .: Premise Entered: Exit Method . : NA Tool Used . . : Exit Point . . : Off Comp Relatd: Off Alch Relatd: No Off Drug Relatd: No Weapon Code . : N/A Weapon Feature : Adults Present :

Subjects: (Current Information)

\_\_\_\_\_\_

Subject Type No. Subject Name Primary Phone Number D.O.B. Age Complainant 1 HERNANDEZVELAZQUEZ, EMMANUEL,, NO Cell 407-968-8142 10/25/88 27 2143 WINDCREST LAKE CR

ORLANDO, FL 32824

Sex . . . . : Male Ethnicity . . : Hispanic Race . . . . : White

At Occur: 27

Height . . . : 5'07" Weight . . . : 155 Build . . . : Complexion . . : Hair . . . . : Blonde Eyes . . . . : Brown Soc Sec # . . : DL #/State . . : / FL

Resident Status: N/A Resident Type : N/A
Injury Type 1 : NA Statement Type : Written
Injury Type 3 :

Injury Type 2 :

Extent Injury : Not Appli Transported To :

Related Offenses:

No. Group/ORI Statute Description

1 State 0 SUSPICIOUS OTHER Date 07/15/2016 Page Time 5:34:14 MCC11258

Case Number : 2016-00285750 ORI # : FL0480400 OPD 8.11

Description : TRESPASS

Suspect 1 UNK, 2016-00285750,, YES

At Occur :

Sex . . . . : Male Ethnicity . . : Race . . . . :

Suspect Type . : Suspect

Resident Type : N/A Resident Status: N/A Statement Type : None

Injury Type 1 : NA Injury Type 2 : Injury Type 3:

Extent Injury : Not Appli Transported To :

Related Offenses:

No. Group/ORI Statute Description 1 State 0 SUSPICIOUS OTHER

Suspect 2 UNK, 2016-00285750,, YES

At Occur :

At Occur :

At Occur :

Race . . . . : Sex . . . . : Male Ethnicity . . :

Suspect Type . : Suspect

Resident Type : N/A Resident Status: N/A Statement Type : None

Injury Type 1 : NA Injury Type 2 : Injury Type 3 :

Extent Injury : Not Appli Transported To :

Related Offenses:

No. Group/ORI Statute Description 1 State 0 SUSPICIOUS OTHER

3 UNK,2016-00285750,, Suspect YES

Race . . . : Sex . . . . : Female Ethnicity . . :

Suspect Type . : Suspect

Resident Type : N/A Resident Status: N/A Statement Type: None

Injury Type 1 : NA Injury Type 2 : Injury Type 3 :

Extent Injury : Not Appli Transported To:

Related Offenses:

No. Group/ORI Statute Description 1 State 0 SUSPICIOUS OTHER

4 UNK,2016-00285750,, Suspect YES

Race . . . . : Sex . . . . : Female Ethnicity . . :

Suspect Type . : Suspect

Resident Type : N/A Resident Status: N/A Statement Type : None

Injury Type 1 : NA Injury Type 2 : Injury Type 3 :

Extent Injury : Not Appli Transported To :

Related Offenses:

Date 07/15/2016 Page
Time 5:34:14 MCC11258

Case Number: 2016-00285750 ORI #: FL0480400 OPD 8.11

Description : TRESPASS

Related Offenses :

No. Group/ORI Statute Description

1 State 0 SUSPICIOUS OTHER

Suspect 5 UNK, SUSPECT, , YES

At Occur :

Race . . . . : Unknown Sex . . . . : Unknown Ethnicity . . :

Suspect Type . : Suspect

Resident Type : N/A Resident Status: N/A Statement Type : None

Extent Injury : Not Appli Transported To :

Related Offenses:

No. Group/ORI Statute Description

1 State 0 SUSPICIOUS OTHER

Victim 1 PULSE NIGHTCLUB YES Work 407-649-3888

1912 S ORANGE AV ORLANDO, FL 32806

Victim Type . : Business

Related Offenses :

No. Group/ORI Statute Description

1 State 0 SUSPICIOUS OTHER

Victim Offender Relationship:

No. Off Type Name Relationship

1 Suspect UNK, 2016-00285750,, Not Applicable

Arrests :

\_\_\_\_\_\_

Suspect Vehicles :

\_\_\_\_\_\_

Property:

\_\_\_\_\_\_\_

ItmProp TypeProp CodeProp ClassOff # Subj TypeInit ValueTag # Rec Date1RegisterTruck/Van1Suspect.0007/15/2016

Assc Subject: 5 UNK, SUSPECT,,

Make . . . . : Model . . . . : Style . . . . : Pickup

Color Top . . : White Color Bottom . : Interior Color :

Associated Subjects:

Entry Date/Time Name Reason Status Status Date

07/15/2016 5:28 UNK, SUSPECT,, Owner

Case Narrative :

Date 07/15/2016 Time 5:34:14

Page MCC11258

Case Number : 2016-00285750 ORI # : FL0480400 OPD 8.11

Description : TRESPASS

Case Narrative :

## CASE NARRATIVE 7/15/2016 5:24 AM

On 07/15/2016 at approximately 0136 hours, Officer Fink (30041) and I, Officer M. Rogers (30421) responded to the Pulse Nightclub located at 1912 South Orange Avenue in reference to a trespasser. Upon my arrival, I met and spoke with Emmanuel Hernandez-Velazquez, complainant.

The complainant stated he had just parked his vehicle on East Esther Street and he was walking towards the front of the nightclub when he witnessed approximately three people standing just outside the west side fence of the nightclub. The complainant said he took a closer look and then witnessed an unknown male crawling out from underneath the fence from inside the west side yard area of the nightclub.

The complainant said the four suspects appeared to be two males and two females but he isn't certain. He couldn't provide a further description for the suspects and could not say what they were wearing. The complainant said he then watched as an unknown white pickup truck picked up the 4 suspects and they left the rear parking lot in an unknown direction. The complainant was not able to see the vehicle's license plate as he was on the outside of the fence and mesh covering on Esther Street.

It should be noted, there was a civilian security guard on site during this incident however, he did not witness this incident take place.

After meeting with the complainant, Officer Fink and I, entered through the same entry point the suspects entered. We checked all the boards secured to the nightclub. All of the boards were still secured to the walls of the club preventing anyone from entering the interior building. All of the doors were secured and no points of entry into the club were discovered.

I obtained a signed written statement from the complainant.

## ORLANDO POLICE DEPARTMENT 8.0.11

Date 07/15/2016 Time 5:34:14 Page 5 MCC11258

Case Number : 2016-00285750 ORI # : FL0480400 OPD 8.11

Description : TRESPASS

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

Officer Name/ID# (Print)
_
undersigned Authority,
.cer  _  Emp# Orlando PD